Rev 1.2
www.dioo.com © 2022 DIOO MICROCIRCUITS CO., LTD
DIO5090X• Rev.1.2
DIO5090X
1A, Single-Input, Single Cell Li-Ion and Li-Pol Battery
Charger With Auto Start
Features
 Input Rating of 32V

Auto
Start
Ordering Information
Order Part Number Top Marking TA Package
DIO5090AXM10 DEV9VA Green -40 to 85°C EP-MSOP10 Tape & Reel, 3000
DIO5090BXM10 DEV9VB Green -40 to 85°C EP-MSOP10 Tape & Reel, 3000
DIO5090DXM10 DEV9VD Green -40 to 85°C EP-MSOP10 Tape & Reel, 3000
Pin Assignment
EP-MSOP10
DIO5090A/B DIO5090D
Figure 1. Top View
Pin Descriptions
Name Description
IN
Input power, connected to external DC supply (AC adapter or USB port). Expected range
of bypass capacitors 1μF to 10μF, connect from IN to VSS.
ISET
Programs the constant charge current setting. External resistor from ISET to VSS defines
constant charge current value. Range is 9kΩ (50mA) to 0.45kΩ (1000mA).
ISET2
Programming the Input / Output Current Limit for the USB or Adaptor source:
High = 500mAmax, Low = ISET, FLOAT = 100mAmax.
VSS Ground.
PRE TERM
Programs the Current Termination Threshold (10 to 40% of IBAT which is set by ISET)
and Sets the Trickle Current to twice the Termination Current Level. Expected range of
programming resistor is 1k to 5.1kΩ (2k: 0.12*CC for term; 0.24*CC for Trickle Current)
DIO5090X
www.dioo.com © 2022 DIOO MICROCIRCUITS CO., LTD
DIO5090X• Rev.1.2
1A,Single-Input,Single
C
ellLi-Ion
and
Li-PolB
attery
C
hargerW
ith
Auto
Start
/PG Low (FET on) indicates the input voltage is above UVLO and the BAT (battery) voltage.
NC No Connect.
/CHG
Low (FET on) indicates charging and Open Drain (FET off) indicates no Charging or
Charge complete.
TS
Temperature sense terminal connected to DIO5090X -10k at 25°C NTC thermistor, in the
battery pack. Floating T terminal or pulling High puts part in TTDM “Charger” Mode and
disable TS monitoring, Timers and Termination. Pulling terminal Low disables the IC. If
NTC sensing is not needed, connect this terminal to VSS through an external 10 kΩ
resistor. A 250kΩ from TS to ground will prevent IC entering TTDM mode when battery
with thermistor is removed.
BAT
Battery connection. System Load may be connected. Expected range of bypass
capacitors 1μF to 10μF.
BAT_V
Sensing the battery voltage and suggest to directly connected to battery. (Only for
DIO5090D)
BAT_C
BAT current connection. System Load may be connected. Expected range of bypass
capacitors 1μF to 10μF. (Only for DIO5090D)
Exposed Pad
There is an internal electrical connection between the exposed thermal pad and the VSS
terminal of the device. The thermal pad must be connected to the same potential as the
VSS terminal on the printed circuit board. Do not use the thermal pad as the primary